

No. 24-93

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHRISTOPHER PARIS, COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA  
STATE POLICE,

*Petitioner*

*v.*

MADISON M. LARA; SOPHIA KNEPLEY; LOGAN D.  
MILLER; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.;  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,

*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MICHELLE A. HENRY  
*Attorney General*  
*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
*Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*  
*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL B. MULLEN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Office of Attorney General  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 705-2331  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	1
I. RESPONDENTS ATTEMPT TO RE-WRITE THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION TO MAKE IT CONSISTENT WITH <i>RAHIMI</i> .....	3
II. FOUNDING-ERA MILITIA STATUTES LEND NO SUPPORT TO RESPONDENTS' HISTORICAL ANALYSIS.....	7
III. RESPONDENTS' VEHICLE ARGUMENTS DO NOT UNDERMINE EITHER THE CERTWORTHINESS OF THIS CASE OR THE NEED FOR A GVR ORDER.....	8
IV. THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2709 (2024).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 23-910 (U.S. May 9, 2024) .....	10
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	10
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Bruck</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2894 (2022).....	6
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Platkin</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, 2024 WL 3585580 (D.N.J. July 30, 2024) .....	3
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2898 (2022).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2706 (2024).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 1012 (2014).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	7
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	9
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 11

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	9
<i>People v. Mosley</i> , 33 N.E.3d 137 (Ill. 2015).....	11
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2024 IL App 221031 (Il. App. 1st Aug. 30, 2024) .....	11
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	1, 2, 5, 7
<i>Second Amendment Foundation, et al. v. Paris</i> , 24-cv-01015 (M.D. Pa.).....	3
<i>Suarez v. Paris</i> , 1:21-CV-710, 2024 WL 3521517 (M.D. Pa. July 24, 2024) .....	3
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	4, 5

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	6
----------------------	---

**Treatises**

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 451 (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1765) .....	8
Megan Walsh & Saul Cornell, <i>Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1791-1868</i> , 108 Minn. L. Rev. 3049, 3081, 3092 (2024).....	7
Wright & Miller, 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4477 (3d ed.) .....	9
